

20110308

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

MAR 26 2012

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Randall Bakke and Shannon Bakke,)
)
 Plaintiffs/Appellees,)
)
 -vs-)
)
 D&A Landscaping Company LLC, Rocks)
 and Blocks, Inc., Andy Thomas, a/k/a)
 Andrew Thomas, Rocks & Blocks)
 Landscaping & Contracting, LLC,)
)
 Defendants/Appellants.)

Supreme Court No. 20110308

District Court No. 08-10-C-2148

APPELLANTS' APPEAL BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE AUGUST 8, 2011 AMENDED ORDER
AND AUGUST 10, 2011 AMENDED JUDGMENT
DISTRICT COURT, BURLEIGH COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
THE HONORABLE THOMAS E. MERRICK, PRESIDING

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANTS:
William J. Delmore (State Bar ID No. 03212)
KELSCH, KELSCH, RUFF & KRANDA
103 Collins Avenue, PO Box 1266
Mandan, North Dakota 58554-7266
(701) 663-9818

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Issues	1
Statement of Case	2
Statement of Facts	3
Law and Argument	5
I. WHETHER SUFFICIENT FACTS EXIST TO PIERCE THE CORPORATE VEIL OF D&A LANDSCAPING COMPANY LLC, AND HOLD ANDREW THOMAS PERSONALLY LIABLE	5
II. WHETHER SUFFICIENT FACTS EXIST TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF FRAUD AGAINST ANDREW THOMAS ..	6
Conclusion	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>American Bank Center v. David L. Wiest v. Howard Palmer and Louis Burckhardsmeier</u> , 2010 ND 251, 793 NW2d 172	7
<u>Dvorak v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 1993, 508 NW2d 329	6
<u>Hilzendager v. Skwarok</u> , 235 N.W.2d 768 (N.D. 1983)	5, 6
<u>Jablonsky v. Klemm</u> , 377 NW2d 560 (ND 1985)	6
<u>WFND, LLC v. Fargo Marc, LLC</u> , 2007 ND 67, 730 NW2d 841	6
<u>North Dakota Century Code</u>	
N.D. Cent. Code §9-03-08	6
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
18 Am. Jur. 2 nd , <i>Corporations</i> , §46	5
18 Am. Jur. 2 nd , <i>Corporations</i> , §47	5
